promotes its policy on corruption amongst its business partners, contractors and suppliers.

Human rights
The Company respects the principles of the UN’s Universal Declaration of Human Rights and is guided by its
provisions in the conduct of the Group’s business. The Board of Directors adopted this policy to express the
Group’s requirements for business practice and personal conduct and to demonstrate the Group’s commitment to
maintaining a high standard of social responsibility, ethics and integrity.

The company is committed to a working environment with mutual trust and where everyone is accountable for
their own actions and share responsibility for the performance and reputation of the Company.

7. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

7.1 CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth information about the Group’s combined capitalisation as at 30 September 2023,
derived from the Group's unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended 30 September
2023.

As at
30 September 2023

Adjustment
amount As adjusted

(All figures rounded and in USD millions)

Total current debt (including current portion of non-current debt):
Guaranteed Secured  0 0 0

Unguaranteed and unsecured 1) 147 0 147

Total current debt: 147 0 147

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of non-current debt):
Guaranteed) 0 0 0

Secured  0 0 0

Unguaranteed and unsecured 2) 30 0 30

Total non-current debt: 30 0 30

Total indebtedness 177 0 177

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 3) 126 302 428

Own shares -2 0 -2

 Legal reserves 4) 0 13 290 13 290

Other reserves  4 056 0 4 056

Total shareholders’ equity 4 180 13 593 17 773

Total capitalisation 4 357 13 593 17 949

1. Current unguaranteed and unsecured debt consist of: (i) Trade payables of USD 55 thousand; (ii) Accrued
public charges USD 3 thousand; (iii) Current portion of IFRS 16 Financial liability USD 67 thousand; and (iv)
Holiday pay and payroll accrual USD 22 thousand.

2. Non-current unguaranteed and unsecured debt consist of non-current portion of IFRS 16 Financial liability
USD 30 thousand.

3. Share capital from the Interim Financial Statements of USD 126 thousand; Adjusted for USD 50 thousand
increase in share capital in Private Placement. Number of shares; 14,333,333 at notional amount 0.0038,